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File Number Contact

Type Variance — minimum lot area for multi- Planning Commission Date

family dwelling

September 8, 2020

July 24, 2020 September 22, 2020

Application Date 60 Days

Deadline

for Action
Date Extension Letter Mailed August 18, 2020 120 Days November 21, 2020

th
Location of Subject 106 South 15™ Avenue East

James Talago
Applicant & Contact

Agent Contact

Legal Description See attached

August 31, 2020 August 25, 2020

Site Visit Date Sign Notice Date

August 26, 2020 53

Neighbor Letter Date Number of Letters Sent

Proposal
A variance to reduce the minimum lot area (5,000 square feet) to construct a multi-family dwelling unit. The proposal is to
allow for a reduction of 223 square feet, with a total lot size of 4,773 square feet.

Recommended Action: Approve variance with conditions.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject R-2 Residential Urban Residential
North R-2 Mixed-Use Commercial Urban Residential
South R-2 Residential Urban Residential
East R-2 Residential Urban Residential
West MU-N Residential Central Business Secondary

Summary of Code Requirements

Sec. 50-37.9. B — Variance Procedures. “The Planning Commission shall...make a decision on the application based on the
criteria in subsections 50-37.9. C— M...”

Sec. 50-37.9.C — General Variance Criteria (paraphrased): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due
to characteristics of the applicant’s property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner exceptional practical
difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That the
landowner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief for from the normal
regulations is due to circumstances unique to the property and not caused by the landowner, c) that granting the variance
will not alter the essential character of the area, d) that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and the
Comprehensive Plan.




Comprehensive Plan Governing Principles and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #5 — Promote reinvestment in neighborhoods.

Governing Principle #8 — Encourage a mix of activities, uses, and densities. — The current lot is underutilized with the existing
structure. This property is served by transit and utilities that makes a strong case for increased density among an area where
the higher density already exists.

Housing Policy #2 - Provide affordable, attainable housing opportunities

Housing Policy #4 — Improve the quality of the city’s housing stock and neighborhoods

Zoning — Residential-Urban (R-2): The R-2 district is established to accommodate multi-family apartments and townhouses, in
an urban setting. This district also allows for single-family detached dwellings, duplexes and group living accommodations as
shown in Table 50-19.8. The district is intended primarily for locations closer to commercial and mixed use activity centers,
and may serve as a transition between lower-density residential areas and more intense commercial and mixed use
neighborhoods.

Future Land Use — Urban Residential - Greatest variety of residential building types, medium to high densities. Applicable to
larger infill areas close to downtown, entertainment or activity centers, and waterfront residential areas. May include
student housing areas, live/work units, and limited neighborhood retail. Connected or adjacent to parks and open space.

Related files: PL 20-121: variance to reduce the rear yard setbacks to construct an addition to a structure

History: The property currently contains a 1,667 square foot, 3-bedroom residential structure constructed in 1901.

Review and Discussion Items

Staff finds that:

1) The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to the existing home that will contain 5 units, creating a 6-unit multi-
family dwelling. The current platted lot is 4,773 square feet. A minimum lot area for a dwelling of this type is 5,000
square feet. The subject property is short 223 square feet.

2) The applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner through development of apartments that are
otherwise consistent with zoning requirements. Other surrounding properties currently contain multi-family dwellings
including some located on similar legal-nonconforming lots. The applicant expresses that the practical difficult of the lot
size is restrictive based on the current code standards and that similar density exists on other lots.

3) The applicant is not proposing to alter the character of the neighborhood as there are similar structures in the
neighborhood, several within a two-block radius. This lot sits within a transitional space between commercial uses and
residential uses. Increasing the density on this lot will provide infill housing in an area that can support it through
existing infrastructure and comprehensive plan goals for land use in the area.

4) The variance, if granted, would not impair adequate light and air to surrounding properties, would not result in
congestion on the surrounding streets.

5) The variance, if granted, would not result in congestion on the surrounding streets, would not impair fire or emergency
service access, and would not diminish established property values in the surrounding area.

6) The variance, if granted, would not impair the intent of the UDC expressed in Sec. 50-2. The variance is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan designation of the property as Urban Residential and housing policy that seeks to foster
opportunities for creative housing types and concepts.

7) No comments from citizens, City staff, or any other entity have been received.

8) Per UDC Section 50-37.1.N. approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is not
begun within one-year.




Staff Recommendation

Based on the above findings, staff recommends that Planning Commission grant the Variance with the following conditions:
1) The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to the plans submitted with the date of 7/24/2020;

2) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use

Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administration approval shall constitute a variance
from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT

R-2
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1. Please explain how the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property, or
exceptional topographic or other conditions related to the property, would result in practical
difficulties under strict application of the requirements of the UDC:

a. The parcel at 106 S 15" Ave E is 4,773 Square Feet. This property has the dimensions of
57.51’ x 83’. Currently the lot has an existing single-family residence which we are
proposing to add an addition on to which would add 5 units to the building. The current
zoning allows for an additional 5 units to be added to the vacant land adjacent to the
existing home but because we are 223 SQFT shy of the 5,0000 required we must seek a
variance. We have designed our 5-unit structure to adhere to all regulations with-in the
uUDC.

2. Please explain how the special circumstances or conditions that create the need for relief is
due to circumstances unique to the property, and were NOT created by the property owner or
the property owners’ predecessors-in-interest:

a. The circumstances that are preventing this parcel from expanding from a single-family
residence to a 6-unit building is that the lot is short of 5,000 SQFT. The owner of the
parcel purchased this property and did not decrease the existing square footage of the
lot nor make any changes to the property personally that would warrant the need for
relief. This is a legal city lot with-in the City of Duluth.

3. Please explain the special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in
question are peculiar to this property or immediately adjoining properties, and do not apply
generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity:

a. The property in question currently stands as a single-family residence in an R2 zoning
district. The variance which we are applying for is needed to build an additional units 5
on the site. Under the R2 zoning district we need 750 SQFT of lot coverage per unit
which is attainable on this specific site. The special circumstances are that the parcel is
227 SQFT less than the 5000 SQFT required for multi-family. This parcel is a platted lot
with-in the city of Duluth in a multi-family zone district.

b. In the surrounding two blocks adjacent to the site there are several properties that do
not currently meet the UDC Guidelines such as;

i. 109 S 15" Ave E. This property is a duplex rental that sits on a 1900 SQFT parcel

with on street parking only.

ii. 31S17™ Ave E. This property is a multifamily property consisting of 3 or more
units. The lot is under the 5,000 SQFT requirement under the UDC.

iii. 1708 Greysolon Rd. This parcel is less than 4000 SQFT and houses a 3 unit
building.

iv. 1713 Jefferson St. This parcel is less than 5,000 SQFT and currently has a duplex
on the property

c. The surrounding neighborhood around the subject parcel is a majority of older rental
housing stock consisting of both single-family homes and multifamily dwellings. By
building a new structure we will be increasing the property values and rejuvenating an
area that does not see many new structures being built.



4. Please explain how the application proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner,
which would not be permitted by this code except for a variance:

a. The application proposes to increase the market rate housing stock and utilized the
urban in-fill lots within the city. We are proposing to add a unique building which will
enhance the Jefferson Street facade. We have come up with a newer concept for this
neighborhood that will increase the property values and appeal to the area. This new
building will have 5 one-bedroom apartments with the upper two units having access to
the rooftop deck. Our proposal adheres to the UDC Guidelines and building codes.

5. Please explain how that if the variance is granted it will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or the
danger of fire or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established
property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety
or public welfare of the inhabitants of the city:

a. The proposed addition will still maintain about 26’ from the NE neighbor which is more of a
separation that most of the single-family homes in the area. There are several nearby
buildings where the separation is around 2’-0”.

b. This area appears to be in a transitional stage where it has single-family and multi-family so
the neighboring streets are already set up for this type of density and traffic flow. The site is
next to two collector streets (E. Superior and London Rd) so the additional traffic will have
easy access to collector streets without going through several single-family neighbors.

c. Asdescribed in the other responses, it is our understanding this would increase property
values as this area has seen growth and higher density lots popping up nearby.

d. The building will comply with the new version of the MN state building code so the addition
will include all the latest code requirements as it pertains to the health, safety and public

welfare for the addition, existing home and neighboring parcels.

6. Please explain how, if the variance is granted, it will not substantially impair the intent of
zoning code and the official zoning map, and will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood:

a. Asour preliminary plans show the building is very well designed 5 units structure with
covered parking for 3 vehicle and an additional space for another vehicle. The new
building has a modern provincial design that will enhance the corner appeal. The
location of the parcel is within walking/biking distance from many amenities and
businesses. This building will also feature a rooftop deck that will have built-in garden
beds for the residences. It is crucial to take advantage of the rooftop sunlight exposure
and be able to grow and enjoy the outside air.

Does your variance request need to meet any of the specific criteria in UDC Section 50-37.9,
subsections D through M (E. Unsewered Areas, F. Two Family Dwellings in R-1, G. Parking Regulations,
H. Reduce Setbacks, I. MU-C District, J. Airport Overlay, K. Flood Plain Regulations, L. Shorelands, or
M. Non-Conforming Buildings)?

This request does need to meet the UDC Sections G. Parking Regulations, and H. Reduced Setbacks.
These sections have been addressed in our preliminary plans.
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